

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended 31 March 2019

Group	Note	Attributable to owners of the Company					Total equity RM
		Share capital RM	Share option reserve RM	Translation reserve RM	Retained earnings RM	Non-controlling interests RM	
At 1 April 2017		53,552,713	-	(1,332,841)	5,320,753	5,754,984	63,295,609
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations		-	-	877,996	-	98,800	976,796
Realisation of translation reserve from disposal of subsidiary		-	-	(456,660)	-	-	(456,660)
Total other comprehensive income for the year		-	-	421,336	-	98,800	520,136
Profit for the year		-	-	-	3,661,485	1,455,474	5,116,959
Total comprehensive income for the year		-	-	421,336	3,661,485	1,554,274	5,637,095
Share-based payment transactions		-	3,220,778	-	-	-	3,220,778
Share options exercised		1,146,650	(429,550)	-	-	-	717,100
Issue of ordinary shares		3,742,415	-	-	-	-	3,742,415
Disposal of non-controlling interests		4,889,065	2,791,228	-	-	-	7,680,293
Changes in ownership interests in a subsidiary		-	-	-	-	948,457	948,457
Total transactions with owners of the Company		4,889,065	2,791,228	-	-	843,394	8,523,687
At 31 March 2018		58,441,778	2,791,228	(911,505)	8,982,238	8,152,652	77,456,391

Note 11 Note 11 Note 11

The notes on pages 50 to 119 are an integral part of these financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended 31 March 2019 (continued)

Group	Note	Attributable to owners of the Company						Total equity RM
		Share capital RM	Share option reserve RM	Translation reserve RM	Retained earnings RM	Total RM	Non-controlling interests RM	
At 1 April 2018		58,441,778	2,791,228	(911,505)	8,982,238	69,303,739	8,152,652	77,456,391
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations		-	-	(264,158)	-	(264,158)	(132,487)	(396,645)
Total other comprehensive expense for the year		-	-	(264,158)	-	(264,158)	(132,487)	(396,645)
Profit for the year		-	-	-	5,613,508	5,613,508	377,093	5,990,601
Total comprehensive income for the year		-	-	(264,158)	5,613,508	5,349,350	244,606	5,593,956
Share options exercised	13	4,574,487	(1,713,663)	-	-	2,860,824	-	2,860,824
Share options forfeited		-	(27,830)	-	27,830	-	-	-
Dividends to owners of the Company	23	4,574,487	(1,741,493)	-	27,830	2,860,824	-	2,860,824
Dividends by a subsidiary to non-controlling interest	5	-	-	-	(2,059,907)	(2,059,907)	-	(2,059,907)
Total transactions with owners of the Company		4,574,487	(1,741,493)	-	(2,032,077)	800,917	(493,124)	307,793
At 31 March 2019		63,016,265	1,049,735	(1,175,663)	12,563,669	75,454,006	7,904,134	83,358,140

Note 11 Note 11 Note 11

The notes on pages 50 to 119 are an integral part of these financial statements.

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended 31 March 2019

Company	Note	Attributable to owners of the Company			Total equity RM
		Share capital RM	Non-distributable Share option reserve RM	Distributable Retained earnings RM	
At 1 April 2017		53,552,713	-	5,017,616	58,570,329
Profit and total comprehensive income for the year		-	-	2,706,376	2,706,376
Share option exercise		1,146,650	(429,550)	-	717,100
Share-based payment transactions		-	3,220,778	-	3,220,778
Issue of ordinary shares		3,742,415	-	-	3,742,415
At 31 March 2018/1 April 2018		58,441,778	2,791,228	7,723,992	68,956,998
Profit and total comprehensive income for the year		-	-	9,462,693	9,462,693
Dividends to owners of the Company	23	-	-	(2,059,907)	(2,059,907)
Share options exercised	13	4,574,487	(1,713,663)	-	2,860,824
Share options forfeited		-	(27,830)	27,830	-
At 31 March 2019		63,016,265	1,049,735	15,154,608	79,220,608
		Note 11	Note 11		

The notes on pages 50 to 119 are an integral part of these financial statements.